KBV21i and KBV40i
Air Actuated Boiler Blowdown Valves
Installation and Maintenance Instructions
IM-P405-48
AB Issue 1
4059051/1
1. Safety information
2. General

 DN65
Please note: A standard length key fits valve sizes DN25 to DN50. An extended length
'T' bar type key is required for the DN65.
Standards
These products comply with the requirements of the European Pressure Equipment
Directive 97 / 23 / EC and carries the      mark when so required.
ISO mounting in accordance with ISO 5211.
Antistatic device complying with ISO 7121 and BS 5351.
Certification
These products are available with certififcation to EN 10204 3.1. Note: All certification /
inspection requirements must be stated at the time of order placement.
Note: For additional product data see the following Technical Information Sheet: TI-P405-47.
Fig. 1  KBV21i
The following are available
as optional extras for all valve sizes:
Standard length key *
or
Extended length 'T' bar type key *
*
2.2 Sizes and pipe connections
DN25, DN32, DN40, DN50 and DN65
Flanged:
- PN40 (F4), PN40 (BS) or
- ASME (ANSI) B 16.5 Class 300.
Available flange options:
Flange        Face-to-face     Flange thickness
PN40 (F4)    DIN 3002 F4    EN 1092 Part 1
PN40 (BS) BS 2080          EN 1092 Part 1
ASME 300 ASME B 16.10  ASME B 16.5
IM-P405-48  AB Issue 1 7
The product must not be used in this region.
Body design conditions    PN40
 PMA Maximum allowable pressure 40 bar g @ 120°C  (580 bar g @ 248°F)
 TMA Maximum allowable temperature 260°C @ 0 bar g  (500°F @ 0 psi g)
Minimum allowable temperature  -29°C   (-20°F)
 PMO Maximum operating pressure
  for saturated steam service 17.25 bar g @ 208°C  (250 psi g at 406°F)
 TMO Maximum operating temperature   260°C @ 0 bar g      (500°F @ 0 psi g)
Minimum operating temperature   -29°C   (-20°F)
Note: For lower operating temperatures consult Spirax Sarco
	PMX Maximum differential pressure is limited to the PMO
Designed for a maximum cold hydraulic test pressure of:  60 bar g                (870 psi g)
Te
m
pe
ra
tu
re
 °
C
Pressure bar g
Steam
saturation
curve
2.3 KBV21i  - Pressure / temperature limits
Pressure psi g
Tem
perature °F
IM-P405-48  AB Issue 18
The product must not be used in this region.
Body design conditions   ASME 300
 PMA Maximum allowable pressure 51 bar g @ 38°C  (739 bar g @ 100°F)
 TMA Maximum allowable temperature 260°C @ 0 bar g  (500°F @ 0 psi g)
Minimum allowable temperature  -29°C   (-20°F)
 PMO Maximum operating pressure
  for saturated steam service 17.25 bar g @ 208°C  (250 psi g at 406°F)
 TMO Maximum operating temperature   260°C @ 0 bar g      (500°F @ 0 psi g)
Minimum operating temperature   -29°C   (-20°F)
Note: For lower operating temperatures consult Spirax Sarco
	PMX Maximum differential pressure is limited to the PMO
Designed for a maximum cold hydraulic test pressure of: 76.5 bar g             (1 109 psi g)
2.4   KBV40i  - Pressure / temperature limits
Steam
saturation
curve
Pressure bar g
Te
m
pe
ra
tu
re
 °C
Pressure psi g
Tem
perature °F
IM-P405-48  AB Issue 1 9
3. Installation